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											July 2, 2019

Application Number: 19-0881/19-0949

Dear Applicant, 

The Building Safety Division has completed the plan review based on the current edition of California Building Codes and all applicable City of Tracy Municipal Ordinances.

At this time, the project cannot be approved as submitted.  The corrections are attached to this letter.

The Building Safety Division’s policy is to perform a comprehensive review during the first submittal.  Thus, if an item is missed on the first round of review which does not result in a fire, life safety or accessibility matter, the staff reviewer will not include that as a new correction but will inform the applicant of the deficiency and redline the requirement on the approved set of plans for construction.  However, in cases where submitted plans contain a significant amount of code violations, inconsistent or missing information and/or details, it becomes impractical to perform a fully comprehensive review based on the incomplete submittal.  Thus, in these cases, additional comments may be added during the subsequent rounds of plan review until the project submittal documents are complete and ready for construction as required by the California Building Code.

When addressing the comments of revised plans, submit a written response to each comment. Indicate which details, specifications, and/or calculations show the requested correction by clouding all revisions and show revised delta designation for all changes. Using complete and clear responses will expedite the re-check and approval of the project. Identify the revisions in the revision box with a corresponding date and type of correction. 

If any changes have been made to the plan documents unrelated to those items identified in the comment lists, please list the changes on a separate sheet and include in your submittal documentation.

Provide three (3) complete sets of revised plans and two (2) sets of revised calculations and/or specifications. Plans and documents must be wet stamped and signed by the Architect and/or Engineer of Record.  Return Plans and documents to City of Tracy Development Services, 333 Civic Center Plaza Tracy, CA 95376.

Re-submittals that do not include the complete plan review correction list with responses, complete plans and supporting documents (i.e. structural calculations, energy forms, etc.) will delay the process.

Should you have any questions regarding this procedure, please contact the City of Tracy Permit Center at (209) 831-6400.


Thank you,

City of Tracy Plan Review Team
PROJECT INFORMATION 

APPLICATION NUMBER:	19-0881, Submittal #1

PROPERTY ADDRESS:	41 W Highland						

SCOPE OF WORK:		1 – remodeling of an existing dwelling
				2 – Additions of 239 sq ft to the existing 1st floor
				3 – Addition of new 2nd floor with an area of 1735
	4 – Retrofit of Existing Foundation
5 – Demolition of the existing roof to be replaced with new roof
6 – Renovation and Remodeling the Exterior Elevations
7 – New Plumbing & Electro-mechanical works to supersede the existing
8 – Install new windows & doors to supersede the existing
9 – Adding new single family dwelling with floor area 1200 SF

PROPERTY OWNER:  	Joan Evans

ENGINEER: 			Amana Engineering & Construction
CONTACT INFO: 		(510) 715-2666 // amanaeng@gmail.com

PLANS EXAMINER:  	Chrystle Takehara
CONTACT INFO:		(209) 831-6486 // chrystle.takehara@cityoftracy.org

PLAN CHECK ENGINEER:  	Sean McNamara
CONTACT INFO:		(209) 831-6400 // sean.mcnamara@cityoftracy.org


PROJECT DATA

OCCUPANCY GROUP(S): 		R-3, U

TYPE OF CONSTURCTION: 	V-B

NUMBER OF STORIES: 		2

CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA: 	SFD:		1st Floor: 1848 SF
							2nd Floor: 1735 SF
	Garage:	6 car garage

UNCONDITIONED FLOOR AREA: 	1030 SF 

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: 	No

VALUATION: 				




PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS

Plan review comments are listed on the following pages.  Please review and respond accordingly. 


PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS
GENERAL
1. Our records indicate that this property is related to Code Enforcement Case 19CD-0766.  Note the following violations indicated in the code case:
i. Missing Roof, Covered with black tarps, Outhouse in front
2. Our records indicate that this property is related to Code Enforcement Case 19CD-0924.  Note the following violations indicated in the code case:
i. An inspection was done per a request from TFD for hazards in a partially demolished residence associated with a structure fire at 1105 hrs
ii. The remnants of a fire on the north wall of the living room was noted. 
iii. All of the interior wall coverings, ceiling coverings, attic space floor sheathing and the roof were noted removed. 
iv. Evidence of the structure being occupied including a refrigerator, cooking appliance, food, a couch and chair were observed in the area of origin where the fire damaged wood studs and floor were located. 
v. A tub of soapy water and dishes, a hose was observed in the back yard. 
vi. Portions of the brick foundation at the north side of the residence were noted missing or damaged. 
vii. The tank less water heater at the east side of the residence was noted damaged.  
viii. Due to the exposed wiring, compromised roof and wall structure, damaged water heater and evidence of the structure being occupied after the contractor was previously directed to vacate and stop work(with a Red Tag issued). P.G.& E.  was contacted and directed to remove the electric service and the gas meters.
3. The demolition of the residence occurred prior to the issuance of a permit.  At the time of inspection, the applicant may be required by the building inspector to remove a portion (or portions) of unpermitted construction to verify proper installation of construction practices.  Neither the building official nor the City of Tracy shall be liable for any expense entailed in the removal or replacement of any material required to allow for inspection.
4. Indicate if there will be a 2nd address for the accessory dwelling unit.  To obtain a secondary address for this unit, contact Anju Pillai at 209.831.6455.  Address must be approved prior to issuance of permit.  Building address numbers to be a minimum of 4 inches high on a contrasting background and placed in a position that is plainly visible from the street fronting the property as per CRC R319.1
5. Applicant to obtain demolition permit, including approval from the San Joaquin County Air Pollution Control District for proposed demolition.
ARCHITECTURAL
Sheet A.02
6. The site plan indicates a setback of 3 feet from the property line.  The addition to the garages and existing dwelling is still proposed to be 3 feet from the property line and the new accessory dwelling unit is proposed to be 4 feet from the property line on both the east and west sides of the property.  Since the structures are not protected with an automatic fire sprinkler system, the applicant must meet requirements of CRC Table R302.1(1) for fire resistance of walls, projections, and openings.  
7. Indicate on the site plan the proposed location, connection, length, size, type, and method of running utilities (sewer, water, gas, electric, etc.) to the 6 car garage and accessory dwelling unit.
Sheet A.04
8. Revise calculations for ADU and Accessory Dwelling Unit roof ventilation, providing the manufacturer’s net free vent area of the vents.  Note that for gable louvered vents and soffit vents, the product does not provide the same net free vent area as the size of the vent.  The manufacturer provides the net free area of venting for their product.  Use this net free area of venting value in calculating the required vent area.  For example, A 12 x 14 louvered vent on the Home Depot Website indicates a net free area of 65 sq. in.
9. Indicate how access to the addition area is provided as per CRC R807.1.
Sheet A.05
10. Identify location of Egress windows and proposed tempered glazing.
11. Indicate that the floor or landing at exterior doors shall have a dimension of not less than 36 inches measured in the direction of travel the landing shall be not more than 7 ¾ inches below the top of the threshold, and with a slope not to excel ¼ unit vertical in 12 units horizontal as per CRC R311.3. 
12. Provide smoke alarm outside each sleeping area as per CRC R314.3.  Currently there only smoke alarms within the rooms.
13. Provide additional carbon monoxide alarm outside of Bedroom #4 as per CRC 315.3 which requires a carbon monoxide alarm outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.  With the location of the gas water heater across the hall from Bedroom #4, it is important to include this safety device.
14. Revise calculations for crawl space to include the net free vent area.  Also indicate if the new addition area will cover existing vents and if the area will be connected in the crawl space.
GENERAL NOTES ON ALL FLOOR PLANS
15. Electrical Note b indicates 2 dedicated circuits for appliances per CEC 210.52(C)(3). This section is for peninsular countertop spaces receptacle outlet.  Provide correct Section.
16. Electrical Note d indicates section 206.9, which does not exist in the CEC.  Revise.
17. Electrical Note g references the “DCMC”.  The City of Tracy uses the City of Tracy Municipal Code and not DCMC.  Clarify.
18. General Notes 3 indicates attic access as per CRC R806.1.  Section R806.1 refers to roof ventilation. Attic Access is per CRC R807.1.
19. Plumbing note 8 indicates that per CPC 411.10, control valves and shower heads shall be located on the sidewall of shower compartments.  However section 411.10 does not exist.  Section 411 is for water closets.
20. Plumbing note 15 indicates that excess gas shut-off devices as per C.C.Co.  Clarify.
21. Note for “26 duct gauge rigid ducted range hood references CBC 1203.4.2.1.” Revise for CRC or CMC reference since project is under CRC
22. Note under electrical panel legend indicates that for “exterior lighting, luminaires to be high efficiency or have all the following controls per CEC 150.0(k)(9A).”  This section does not exist.  Residential outdoor lighting are to meet requirements of CEnC 150.0(k)3.
23. Notes under electrical plan legend indicate that “all new recessed lighting fixtures installed in insulated ceilings shall be IC (insulation cover) and AT (air tight) rated, and shall be sealed between the fixture housing and the gyp board with a gasket or cault per CNC 150(k)12.  Recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings are to comply with CEnC 150.0(k)1.C.
24. Notes under electrical plan legend reference the CBC in multiple areas.  Note that project falls under the jurisdiction of the CRC and not CBC.  Revise note references to CBC.
25. Notes under Electrical notes that “All GFCI Protected receptacles shall also be provided with tamper resistant feature” references CEC 210.8(A)(6).  However, this section refers to GFCI protection in Kitchens.  Provide correct reference.
26. Notes that “smoke and carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the building’s electrical system and shall have a battery backup power supply” reference CBC 907.2.11.6 and CBC 915.4.1.  Use CRC reference for R314.6 for Smoke Alarms and R315.5 for Carbon Monoxide Alarms.
Sheet A.06
27. Based on floor plan of first and second floor, it appears that the addition for the existing dwelling creates a 2-family dwelling.  Indicate if this is the case.  If so, provide a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating as per CRC R302.3.  Details on Sheet A.12 also support that there will be fire assemblies between the 2-dwellings.  Clarify on floor plan where these details will be used.
28. Based on floor plan of first and second floor, it appears that the addition for the existing dwelling creates a 2-family dwelling.  For the floor-ceiling assemblies separating the dwelling units, provide air-borne and impact sound insulation as per CRC Appendix K.  Details on Sheet A.12 also indicate that there will be the sound insulation the 2-dwellings.  Clarify on floor plan where these details will be used.
29. Provide smoke alarm outside each sleeping area as per CRC R314.3.  Currently there only smoke alarms within the rooms.
30. Provide Carbon monoxide alarm outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms per CRC R315.3.  Currently, there is not a carbon monoxide alarm outside bedroom 3 and 4.  With proximity of gas appliances from the water heater and clothes dryer, it is important to provide carbon monoxide alarm.
31. Identify locations of Emergency Egress Windows Windows and proposed tempered glazing.
32. The stairway indicates that there are (2) 2640 hung up windows located at the stairs.  Per CRC R308.4.6, glazing adjacent to stairs and ramps where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 36 inches above the plane of the adjacent walking surface, landings between flights of stairs and ramps shall be considered to be a hazardous location.  Indicate if these windows will be tempered glazing as per R308.3.  
33. Stairway has callout, which indicates “For staircase details, see sheet A.12, typ.”  Note that Stairway details are provided on sheet A.13 and not A.12.
Sheet A.07
34. Windows on 1st and 2nd floor plans on the western wall indicate a 6040, 5040, and 6040 windows.  However, the western elevation indicates that there are 2 single hung windows for each location.  The window openings also show that the windows slide into each other.  Clarify window type on elevation and floor plans. Demonstrate that window types will be able to meet emergency escape opening requirements.
35. Windows on 1st and 2nd floor plan on the southern wall indicate (2) 6068 sliding glass doors to the porch on the 1st floor and (2) 6040 sliding windows and (1) sliding glass door to the balcony on the 2nd floor.  However, on southern elevation, the sliding glass doors look like sliding glass windows.  Clarify on elevation if these are proposed sliding glass doors or sliding glass windows.  Elevation also demonstrates that there are 2 single hung windows to make the 6040 windows.  Clarify window type on elevation and floor plans. Demonstrate that window types will be able to meet emergency escape opening requirements.
36. Indicate if proposed exterior wall covering of stucco is 3-coat stucco, or provide manufacturer’s specification, installation requirements, and approved listing number for proposed 1-coat or 2-coat stucco.
Sheet A.08
37. Clarify window sizes and types with proposed on 1st and 2nd floor plans.
Sheet A.09
38. Energy forms indicate that there is 50 gal gas water heater provided for the ADU.  Indicate location on floor plan.  
39. Energy forms indicate a Split Air Conditioner unit.  Indicate location on plans.  
40. Energy forms indicate an IAQ fan.  Indicate location.
Sheet A.11
41. Indicate that the garage slab will be sloped to a drain or toward the main vehicle entry doorway as per CRC R309.1.
Sheet A.12
42. Details indicate that there are proposed 1-hour fire rated wall assemblies and sound rated floor assemblies.  Indicate on the floor plan where these are proposed to be constructed.
43. List fireblocking requirements per CRC R302.11.
44. List draftstopping requirements per CRC 302.12.
Sheet A.13
45. Provide a detail showing actual size of handrail profile with the following dimensions: 
a. The finger recess shall begin within a distance of 3/4" measured vertically from the tallest portion of the profile. 
b. The finger recess shall achieve a depth of not less than 5/16” within 7/8” below the widest portion of the profile. 
c. The depth shall continue for not less than 1-3/4" below the tallest portion of the profile. 
d. The width of the handrail above the recess shall be not less than 1-1/4” and not more than 2-3/4”. 
e. Edges shall have a radius of not less than 0.01”. 
**Note: This can be a deferred submittal.  If including as a deferred submittal, notate “Handrail detail is a deferred submittal.  Handrail contractor will provide an actual size shop drawing with dimensions to City for approval prior to installation.”

STRUCTURAL 
APPLICABLE THROUGHOUT
46. All final engineering plans, specifications, reports, and documents must include the date of signing below or next to the signature and seal. [B&P §6735]
47. The site plan is not to stated scale and there are disagreeing set back dimensions on the west side of the property (ADU called out as being 4’ from property line but shown at same set back as garage and main dwelling listed at 3’).
48. There is disagreement within the plans between #1 and #2 DF being used for joists. Spans were evaluated as #1 where notes for the members on the plan view. If utilizing #1 throughout please revise the general notes to reflect. All lumber grades will field verified.
49. Provide the geotechnical analysis report referenced in the structural drawing foundation notes for review.
50. General note #6 indicates a maximum joist notch not to exceed D/5 which exceeds the allowable per R502.8. Please revise or provide calculations/justification for the design beyond the allowable prescriptive.
51. General note 13 indicates all nailing to comply with the 1997 UBC. Please revised/update general notes to indicate compliance with the current CBC/CRC requirements.
52. The seismic design calculations utilize seismic coefficients from ASCE 7-16 which has not yet been adopted as a reference standard into the CBC/CRC. Please provide revised calculation utilizing the applicable coefficients from ASCE 7-10 as the values differ.
53. The submitted shear wall design calculation information does not appear to correspond with plans in regards to shear wall lengths, shear wall type and hold downs etc. There also appears to be left over input values in the calculations that haven’t been carried through. Please review, revise, and resubmit.
54. Provide more accurate descriptions of the individual beam/joist calculations submitted or provide other suitable means for identification (i.e. # designation with mark-up) in order to match these members to their location on the plan. Please ensure calculations for all designed members are provided. 
55. Provide sections, details, or other clarification identifying how interior support in the crawlspace will be provided (i.e. pier/girder system, cripple wall, poured stem wall etc.).
56. Clarify the spacing of the A35 connectors used to connect the rim to the cripple wall top plate in detail 1/S1.03. The detail references the schedule for space however the spacing information appears to have been omitted. 
57. Provide hold down installation details for the 1st floor hold downs at the cripple wall condition shown in detail 1/S1.03. Provide hold down installation details for the 1st floor hold downs at interior locations. Provide hold down
58. Identify the shear capacity of shear wall A in the schedule as this information has been omitted.
59. Provide complete exterior deck/porch construction details to include; joist to beam connection/bearing condition (flush vs drop), beam to column connections, ledger connection details where required, lateral load connection details, guard and knee wall construction & connection details. [R507]
60. Provide connection details showing how the upper level columns used to support the 2nd floor balcony and/or porch roof will be connected to the lower level columns to maintain a continuous load path.
61. Clarify detail 15/S0.5 note 1.
62. The crawlspace access detail 2/S0.5 doesn’t appear to be applicable with the cripple wall detail shown in 1/S0.3 please clarify.
63. Clarify the typical note of “all posts and king post shall be 4x the width of the beam”. Is a 4x member with the same width as the beam to be used for the jack and king posts, are jack and kings that equal 4 times the beam width to be utilized?
64. Please specify on the drawings that fasteners for pressure preservative-treated wood shall be of hot dipped zinc-coated galvanized steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze, or copper. [R317.3.1]
65. Please submit a completed Special Inspection Agreement Form for all items subject to special inspections. All signatures and information must be provided prior to permit issuance. (https://www.ci.tracy.ca.us/documents/?d=Special_Inspection_Agreement.pdf)
66. Provide engineered roof truss layout and calculations or include in a list of deferred submittal items on the cover sheet.

MAIN DWELLING SPECIFIC
67. Clarify what portions of the existing main dwelling are existing to remain and what will be reconstructed as part of this project. Provide details for the connections/ties of the new to existing footings (i.e. dowel size, length, embedment, epoxy etc.). Provide details showing the connection of new to existing walls (i.e. strapping type, locations etc.)
68. Several portions of the 1st and 2nd floor system appear to be undersized/over spanned. Per CRC table R502.3.1(2) the maximum allowable clear span for #1 DF joist (40psf LL) is 16’5”. Please revise accordingly or provide calculations to validate, ensure the calculations are based on the actual clear spans and the required loading based on room usage.
69. Identify the spacing of the lower level front porch/deck joists, ensure the actual joist spans comply for the spacing indicated per CRC table R507.5 or provide calculations to validate spans exceeding the allowable tabular.
70. The 2 interior and plan right side 4x6 front porch/deck girders appear to be undersized/over spanned based on their clear span and the tributary load imposed. Please revise accordingly or provide calculation to validate. [R507.6]
71. The 5” thick rear entry slab is noted as being at the 1st floor finished floor elevation. If the slab will be elevated above grade to match the FFE provide foundation/support details for the elevated slab. Alternatively, if the 5” slab is to be located at grade, provide construction details for the required elevated portion of the rear entry stoop. 
72. Identify the required beam used to support the plan left side of the front entry roof cover. 
73. Clarify how the roof truss bearing wall shown between bedroom #3 and the hallway will be supported continuous to the foundation as this wall location is not located at a crawlspace bearing location. If using the 1st floor system to support the bearing wall provide joist calculations that include the linear load from the bearing wall system to validate. If this wall will not be utilized for bearing, remove the hatch mark. This wall is also shown as a shear wall, provide details how the loading from the shear wall will be transferred to the foundation. 
74. Provide typical detailing for the stair framing. Call out detail sections from plans. Ensure details include attachments at floors and intermediate landings.
6 CAR GARAGE SPECIFIC
75. Clarify if the existing garage will be incorporated into the new structure or removed complete.
76. Provide a complete calculation packet for the garage for review to include the garage door headers, ridge beams, and shear wall design calculations.
77. Provide a detail for the ST6236 strap installation at the garage door openings and identify the # king studs adjacent to these openings as the clear opening exceeds table R602.7.5.
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT
78. Clarify if the existing garage will be incorporated into the new structure or removed complete.
79. Provide a detail for the installation of the CS6236 strap(s) as shown on the roof plan.
80. Clarify how the tie down straps are to be installed at the ADU roof level. The plan view references 16/S0.5 however this detail doesn’t appear applicable to this condition.

MECHANICAL
Sheet A.05
81. Clarify and indicate that the central heating furnace system for the first floor will be provided with requirements appropriate clearance and installation as per CMC 906.  
82. Indicate location of air conditioning unit.  Provide a note that the condensing unit shall rest on a concrete or other approved base extending not less than 3 inches above the adjoining ground level as per CMC 1105.2.
Sheet A.06/A.09
83. Where a closet is designed for the installation of a clothes dryer, an opening of not less than 100 sq. in. for makeup air shall be provided in the door or by other approved means as per CMC 504.4.1(1).

PLUMBING
General
84. For the proposed dwelling and accessory dwelling unit, provide a diagram of the gas line piping from the meter to appliances.  Indicate the gas input required by each appliance, pipe sizes, and distances in order to verify adequate pipe sizing.
Sheet A.05
85. The proposed 1St Floor Plan indicates that the direct vent water heater will be in a closet by the kitchen.  Clarify and indicate on plans how you will provide air for combustion and ventilation as per CPC 506 and manufacturer’s specifications.
86. The proposed 1st and 2nd floor plan indicates that the addition will bring the total amount of water closets to 4.  According to note 4 on CPC Table 703.2, with 4 water closets, the drainage piping needs to be upgraded to a 4” pipe.  Indicate that the sewer drainage line will be upgraded to meet maximum unit loading per CPC Table 703.2.

ELECTRICAL
Sheet A.05/A.06
87. The first floor indicates that the Electrical Panel on the outside is only a 100 amp Panel.  The subpanel on the inside of the first floor is also indicated on the legend as a 100 amp Panel.  The subpanel on the inside of the second floor is also indicated on the legend as a 100 amp Panel.  Please provide an electrical load calculation that the 100 amp main panel is adequate for the expected electrical load.  
88. Per CEC 250.52(E)(1), an outdoor receptacle shall be installed at the front and back of the dwelling.  Provide outdoor receptacle for back of dwelling.
89. Provide weather-resistant type receptacles and provide a waterproof enclosure for outdoor receptacles as per CEC 406.9(A).  Balcony and outdoor receptacles are only indicated as GFCI.
90. Provide at least one receptacle outless at each peninsular countertop space with a long dimension of 2 feet or greater and a short dimension of 1 foot or great.  
Sheet A.09
91.  The floor plan for the ADU indicates an 100 amp Electrical Panel on the outside with a subpanel on the inside of the ADU behind a door.  Please indicate if this will be a separate PG&E panel or if this will be part of main service from existing dwelling.  If this is proposed to be an extension of the existing electrical service at the existing dwelling, provide electrical load calculation, and site plan details on how utilities will be run.
Sheet A.10
92. Verify window type and sizes from floor plan with elevations.
Sheet A.11
93. The 6 car garage proposes electrical at the garage.  Indicate how electrical will be run to the 6 car garage.  Will there be a separate panel?
ENERGY
Sheet A.14
94. [bookmark: _GoBack]Energy Calculations are provided for the 1 story accessory dwelling unit.  However, per CEnC Section 100.0E.3.B, the Energy Code requirements apply to additions and alterations to existing buildings.  Provide energy analysis for addition to existing building since project proposes to add habitable space on both the 1st and 2nd floors.  
Sheet A.05/A.06/A.09
95. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one luminaire in each of these spaces shall be controlled by a vacancy sensor.  Indicate the proposed switches in floor plans.
96. Lighting required to comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8 per CEnC Table 150.0-A shall be controlled by dimmers or vacancy sensors as per CEnC 150.0(k)2K.  Indicate this on plans.  
97. Provide the mandatory water heating system requirements of CEnC §150.0(n)1:
i. A 120V electrical receptacle that is within 3 feet from the water heater and accessible to the water heater with no obstructions; and
ii. A Category III or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the outside termination and the space where the water heater is installed; and
iii. A condensate drain that is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of the installed water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and
iv. A gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Btu/hr.
Energy Calculations
98. Match Azimuth locations of openings with azimuth of ADU with floor plan and elevations.  According to Floor Plan, the North is the back of the ADU.  However, per the elevation, the NorthEast is the back of the ADU.  And per the Energy Calculations, the rear wall is South (180 degrees azimuth).
99. The glazing specified on the ADU residential calculations do not match with the windows on the ADU floor plan.  Revise Calculations since Fenestration indicates 12 windows and floor plan only indicates 10 windows.
100. HERS features indicates that ducts are located entirely in conditioned space.  Clarify.
101. Calculations indicate door located on front wall.  However, door is located on south-east elevation.
GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS
Sheet A.15
102. Please update the Mandatory Measures to City of Tracy 2016 CalGreen Residential Mandatory Measures Checklist with July 1, 2018 updates (see attached).  Current provided form is outdated.
- END -
cc: permit file
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